A RESOLUTION OF THE STAR CITY COUNCIL SETTING CERTAIN RULES WITHIN FREEDOM PARK

WHEREAS, the City of Star has adopted certain rules for areas within the City of Star to help promote Health, Safety and Sanitation and encourage a Family Friendly Atmosphere; and

WHEREAS, the City of Star has entered into a Public Private Partnership for Freedom Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Star desires to memorialize certain rules for shared access, use and enjoyment of Freedom Park.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the City of Star hereby enacts the following rules:

- 1. Hours of Public Access Dawn to Dusk
- 2. **Public Parking** Allowed only in designated parking areas near the park
- 3. **Public Access** Allowed through Public Access Points adjacent to Public Parking Areas and Pathways
- 4. **Private Access** Adjacent Property Owners and their guests may access the Park through their own properties; however, the general public is prohibited from trespassing through private property to access the park
- 5. **Structure Use** Picnic Areas, Shade Structures and Dock Allowed on a first come first use basis. No jumping or climbing on the structures is permitted. Jumping from the Dock Platform into the water is permitted and encouraged!
- 6. **Swimming** Allowed in certain areas with adult supervision. No Lifeguard is on duty and Swimming and Diving is at own risk.
- 7. **Boat Use** Only non-motorized boats permitted on any of the water ways within Freedom Park
- 8. **Motorized Vehicles & Electronic Scooters** Not allowed with the exception of Emergency Personnel and Parks Personnel on official business and the patrol by Law Enforcement
- 9. **Bicycles, Scooters & Other Non-Motorized Devices** Allowed only on official pathways within and adjacent to Freedom Park
- 10. Alcoholic Beverages Not Allowed without a Permit issued by the Star City Clerk's Office
- 11. Smoking Smoking of any substance is prohibited at Freedom Park
- 12. **Camping** Prohibited within Freedom Park
- 13. **ADA Compliance** ADA Compliant Devices are allowed.

PASSED and APPROVED on this 2nd day of July 2024 by the Star City Council.

ATTEST:

Trevor A Chadwick, Mayor

Jacob M Qualls, City Clerk-Treasurer

